on the NPV and ERR. It shows the economic impacts of a decrease in project benefits – up to -50% –

on the project viability. Similarly, it shows how the economic viability of the project will be affected by

an increase of up to 50% in project costs, and by a one to three-year delay in project implementation.

Furthermore, switching value benefits and switching value costs indicate that the project would still be

feasible if benefits decreased up to -66% or costs increased up to +197%.

 The analysis confirms that the economic viability of the project remains attractive as a positive 25.

NPV and ERR above 10% are preserved in each case analyzed.

Table 10.5. Sensitivity analysis

 Other unquantifiable economic and social benefits. The project will also invest in several 26.

social infrastructures, such as schools, hospitals or latrines that will generate many unquantifiable

benefits and positive externalities. Among the many, it is foreseen that social infrastructures

investments will lead to increased households' hygiene, decreased households' illnesses, increased

life expectancy rate, and increased literacy rate in the project area.

Assumptions Related Risk ERR NPV US$

-20% 18% 35 833 208

-30% 17% 28 097 564

-50% 14% 12 626 276

20% 18% 46 094 107

30% 17% 43 488 913

50% 16% 38 278 524

1 year 18% 36 787 094

3 years 14% 18 376 666

Delays in project

implementation

Delays in having the Project

approved by all parties. Any

other unforeseable event.

Project base case 20% 51 304 496

Decrease in project

benefits

Low uptake of project

activities. Market/price

fluctuations. Delays with

trainings/TA/extension

services in place. Proper

use of skills acquired in

trainings.

Increase in project

Costs

Market/price fluctuations

(changes in market

demands). Procurement

risks.

Arab Republic of Egypt

Promoting Resilience in Desert Environments (PRIDE)

Final project design report

Appendix 10: Economic and Financial Analysis

136

Annex A to Appendix 10

List of prices

Prices used in crop/livestock/activity budgets (LE)

Item Unit Financial Economic